

No. 12-15792-C

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS LYNNE TREJO,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:12-cr-00055-SDM-EAJ, Judge Steven D. Merryday

REPLY BRIEF

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Thomas Lynne Trejo*

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. TROOPER JORDAN AND K-9 BARNY CONSTITUTE THE WORST DOG-AND-HANDLER TEAM ANY FEDERAL COURT HAS EVER ENCOUNTERED IN THE ENTIRE UNITED STATES	2
A. The Government Mistakenly Invites This Court To Apply An Incorrect Standard Of Review	3
B. Trooper Jordan’s And K-9 Barny Are The Worst Dog-And-Handler Team In The Entire United States	5
C. The Government Misreads <i>Florida v. Harris</i>	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT MISCONCEIVES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND TREJO’S ARGUMENT WHEN IT INCORRECTLY INVITES THIS COURT TO HOLD THE <i>HARRIS</i> ISSUE WAS EITHER WAIVED OR SUBJECT ONLY TO PLAIN ERROR REVIEW	10
A. Trejo Preserved The <i>Harris</i> Issue By Filing Written Objections To The Report And Recommendation	11
B. The Government Misunderstands How Plain-Error Analysis Works.....	15

C.	The Government’s Speculation That K-9 Barny Was Trained And Certified With Double-Blind Precautions Has No Record Support.....	17
D.	The Government Misconceives Trejo’s Argument When It Attempts To Shirk Its Burden To Demonstrate Probable Cause.....	17
III.	CONTRARY TO THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENT, FEDERALISM FORBIDS THIS COURT FROM SPECULATING HOW THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT MIGHT INTERPRET ITS OWN CONSTITUTION.....	20
IV.	THE IMPORTANT AND NOVEL ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE RESOLVED ON THIS COURT’S ORAL ARGUMENT CALENDAR	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317 (1983)	7
<i>In re Bagdade</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 12613 (7th Cir. Jan. 13, 2003)	14
<i>In re Harris</i> , 64 Fed. App'x 540 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019 (1938)	21
<i>Soca v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1996)	22
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 367 Fed. App'x 30 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 720 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 430 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2005)	5

<i>United States v. De la Cruz Suarez</i> , 601 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>United States v. De la Fuente</i> , 548 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>United States v. Donnelly</i> , 475 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Garcia-Sandobal</i> , 703 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99220 (W.D. Va. June 28, 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 164 F.3d 585 (11th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 779 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48, 72 S. Ct. 93 (1951)	18
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19315 (3d Cir. Sept. 19, 2013)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Koon Chung Wu</i> , 217 Fed. App'x 240 (4th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Ledezma-Dominguez</i> , 471 Fed. App'x 880 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Limares</i> , 269 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2001)	5, 6

United States v. Ludwig,
641 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011)6

United States v. McGough,
412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005)18

United States v. Page,
154 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Tenn. 2001).....6

United States v. Scott,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9895 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 28, 2009).....6

United States v. Smith,
448 Fed. App'x 936 (11th Cir. 2011)3

United States v. Tobin,
923 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991)4, 7

United States v. Wilcox,
415 Fed. App'x 990 (11th Cir. 2011)11

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11th Cir. R. 32-4.....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....	12, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 59.....	12
